Republic of the Philippines ltem No.: 24

PROVINCE OF LEYTE
Municipality of Palo Date:__{ 0 2008 JUN. -
SANGGUNIANG BAYAN Bangguinaiiy ¢ uwiin .
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SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN NG LEYTE
Province of Leyte
Palo, Leyte

Thru: Florinda Jill S. Uyvico
Secretary to the Sanggunian
Sangguniang Panlalawigan ng Leyte
Dear Honorable Sangguniang Panlalawigan Members,
Greetings!
This is in reply to the request of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan ng Leyte, per Sangguniang Panlalawigan
Resolution No. 2025-102, to be furnished with copies of documents in relation to the quarry application
referred to in Municipal Resolution No. 2025-40 of Palo, Leyte.
Attached herewith are the documents submitted in support of the applicant’s request in the issuance
of the municipal resolution interposing no objection to quarry over designated lot located at Barangay

Barayong, Palo, Leyte.

Thank you.

Respectfully,

BY AUTHORITY OF THE
SANGGUMIANG BAYAN

BRIAN VALENTE P. ELORCHA
Secyetary to the Sanggunian
Sapgguniang Bayan of Palo
P3lo, Leyte
www.sbpalo.com




December 02, 2024

Hon. Jonathan P. Chiquillo

Vice-Mayor MARUEUNIANG DAYAF

Municipality of Palo, Levte FALD, LEYTE
RECEIVE B

Dear Sir, = 7 2

May I have the honor to request from the Sangguniang Bayan Palo for a
Resolution interposing no objection for my Quarry Application at Brgy.
Barayong, Palo, Leyte. Alttached are the following documents for your perusal,
1o wit:

e, Barangay Resolution from Barangay Barayong, Palo, Levie

by Report from MDRRMO

¢ Geo Hazard Certificate issued by MGB

d: Zoning Certificate

e;  Sketch Plan

Your preferential attention on my request will be highly appreciated,

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

DAVE »igt;m C. sy
Proprietéw/Manager

04904314142



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
PROVINCE OF LEYTE
MUNICIPALITY OF PALO
BARANGAY BARAYONG

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BARANGAY

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SANGGUNIANG
BARANGAY REGULAR SESSION HELD ON OCTOBER 7, 2024
SATURDAY 9:16 IN THE MORNING HELD AT KAUSWAGAN MULTI-
PURPOSE HALL SITIO KAUSWAGAN BARANGAY BARAYONG PALO,

LEYTE.
PRESENT WHERE:
PANFILO E. HILUM JR. PUNONG BARANGAY
LOREZYL A. DOLINA BARANGAY KAGAWAD
GRESILDA S. DOLINA -do-
DANILO N. CALDA -do-
WRIGHT P, LASQUITE -do-
PETER IAN Y. TUMAMAK -do-
LOURDES S. NOVE -do-
JESUCITA L. BATO -do-
IN-PRESENCE:
ELJEANE C. MALBUEZO BARANGAY SECRETARY
VANESSA L. CINCO BARANCAY TREASURER
OTHER PRESENT:
SANDRA M. IGNACIO
ABSENT:
ROCHELL MAE R. GALAN SK CHAIRPERSON

BARANGAY RESOLUTION NO. 68
Series of 2024

A BARANGAY RESOLUTION APPROVING THE QUARRY
PROJECT OF MR. DAVE WALTER SY OF BARANGAY TIBAK STA.
FE LEYTE AT THE LOT UNDER THE OWNER’S NAME OF MR. DAVE
WALTER SY WITH TAX DECLARATION OF REAL PROPERTY AT
TD/ARP.NO 08-30-0010-00518, LOT NO. 10614 BOUNDARIES:
NORTH: CAD. LOT # 10808 SOUTH: CAD LOT # 10615 EAST:
DANAO LAKE, WEST: CAD. LOT # 10292 THE LOCATION OF
PROPERTY, LOCATED AT BARANGAY BARAYONG PALO, LEYTE.

WHEREAS, during the Sangguniang Barangay Regular Session
it was agreed by the members of the council approving the Barangay
Resolution for the Quarry Project of Mr. Dave Walter Sy, with Tax
Declaration of Real Property at TD/ARP. No. 08-30-0010-00518, Cad. ,
Lot No. 10614 Boundaries: North Cad Lot No. 10808, South Cad. Lot %
No. 10615, East Danao Lake, West Cad Lot No, 10292,
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WHEREAS, Barangay Council’s approved the quarry project of
Mr. Dave Walter Sy, Barangay Tibak Sta. Fe Leyte, Lot under the
attached herewith is the Tax Declaration of Cad. Lot No. 10614 as their
supporting documents and applicants must follow all the legal
procedures of the said quarry project.

NOW THEREFORE, On motion of Kagawad Peter lan Y.
Tumamak and duly seconded by ail members present, be it;

RESOLVED as it is HERBY RESOLVED, to approved the quarry
project of Mr. Dave Walter Sy, location of property at Barangay
Barayong Palo, Leyte and applicants must follow all the legal
procedures of the said quarry project.

RESOLVED FINALLY, that copy/copies of this resolution must
be furnished to Office’s concerned for their appropriate actions and
approval.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED: October 7, 2024 at Barangay
Barayong Palo, Leyte.

I herby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

Certified Correct:

A7

B ] JEZC
Bara

ngay secretary



Concurred:

AWty
Gnnsn,b.a 8. DOLINA

Barangay Kagawad

Barangay Kagawad

o.io,%:

Attested By:

1@@@
Punong Barangay

Bar: Kagawad

ROCHELL MAE R. GALAN

8k Chairperson



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Leyte
Municipality of Palo
Barangay Barayong
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2.” Evacuation centers should not be estanlished in the zone.
3. Landslide warning should be installed in this zone,

Municipat Ordinance No. 2012-06 states MDRRMO Clearance attesting after inspection
and study, that the area for or of operation will not adversely affect the stability of the
fand and further attesting that the business operation or activity contemplated to be
pursued will not cause negative ecological impact and will not impede the natural fiow of
any water and river system within the Jurisdiction of the municipality of Pale

Thus, this office concur to the findings and recommendations of-the Mines and
Seosciences Bureau and enforced Municipal Ordinance No. 2012-86 that the developer
will see to it that the area of operation will

Prepared by:

v
N
it
DenisiC. Travigza
Research and Planning Staff
i Attested by

|
f
|
¢
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“TIRG S MacArthur Park, Gandahug, Peto, Leyte 6501

T gt TEL NO463 53) 832-4214; Telofax Nos. (203 53) 8324214 E-maity vl orer T Welsite:
MGB-Geo Ref. No, 2020-¢2- -0
February 14, 2020 - L
DAVE WALTER SY
Applicant {
Barangay Barayong, Municipality of Palo, !
Leyte Province ;
O Wia
Dear Sir: : 4]
Subject: Geohazard Certification

This is in response to your letter dated February 5, 2020 and duly received by this
Office’ on February 6, 2020 requesting for “Geohazard Assessment and Issuance of
Certificate for the Proposed Soil Mountein Quarry located at Brgy. Barayong, Palo, Leyte.

Based on the Detailed Landslide and Flood Susceptibility (1:10,000 scale) Map
of the Municipaiity of Palo, the proposed quarry site is classified as having High Landsiide
Susceptibility. As per Joint DENR-DILG-DND-DPWH-DOST Memorandum Circular
No. 201401, hazard zones with high landslide susceptibility rating have the following
recommendations:

» Dwelling should not be aliowed. Critical faciliies may be allowed provided that
appropriate engineering intervention measures are implemented with continuous
monitoring.

e Evacuation centers should not be established in the zone.

¢ Landslide waming should be installed in this zone.

Attached is the detailed landslide and ficod hazard map with the projected/plotied
location from the provided technical description and sketch plan of portion of Lot 10614
CAD 407 Palc, BLLM No. 1.

in the proposed quany operations, the proponent is advised to observe and
implement proper benching o ensure that slope stability is maintained. This should form
part of the quany permit terms and conditions.
This serves as a certification only for the geohazard component of the proposed
PR L 2
RECENVTI BY!

Office of b Rgionsel Tiireroey

ﬁl!!ﬂ@%%ﬂsﬂ%ﬁgﬁm LEo ‘#@Gm, CESOV
Regiorgal Direfgor

Encl..Afs

“MINING SHALL BE PRO-PEOPLE AND PRO-ENYVIRONMENT
1N SUSTAINING WEALTH CREATION AND IMPROVED QUIALITY OF UFE™



FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the Skeich Plan and Lot Descriptions submitted o this office, the sile is
located in Brgy. Barayong, Palo, Leyte. lt was projected onto the 1:10,000 scale Geologic
Hazard Map of the Municipality of Palo, Province of Leyte with the technical description
as follows:

Tabie 1. Technical description of the proposed site

., TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION i
Portion of Lot 10614 -
BLLM No. 1, CAD 407 {
-‘ Palo Cadastre |
' Brgy. Barayong, Paio, Leyte o
{ TP 1 N 16°02' W i 3608.84 m. é
. - 1-2 S07°32°E 184.78 m.

2-3 S82°28' W : 37218 m |

3-4 N32MTE ; 183.22 m. i

4-1 N72°43' E L 25884 m. ;

Based on the detailed 1:10,000 scale landslide and flood hazard map of Palo,
Leyte, the landsfide and flood susceptibility rating of the proposed sites are the following:

Table 2. Flood and Landslide Susceptibility Rating of the proposed site.

| Site Landslide Flood | Remarks !
| Susceptibility | Susceptibility !
_ Rating ‘ Rating |
Proposed Soil High '-. None i Otherhazards
| Mountain Quarry ' {  thatmay affect
; Areas with steep to ! the project site
| Brgy. Barayong,  verysieepsiopes | ;
" Palo,Leyte and underlainby | Differential
weak materials, | selifement,
recent landslides, | ; earthguake
escarpments and i hazards {ground
; tension cracks, as | |  shaking, lateral
well as numerous | ! spreading and
‘ oldinactive | i liquefaction)
landsiides; also ! ! Liguefaction ocours |
§ includes areas that ; ! inareas underlain -
! can be affected by | | by loose sediments .
: landslide debris | i and safurated with
; (debris flow : water. ?
pati/possible ;
i accumulation I
zones). i 5

“MINING SHALL BE PRO-PECPLE AND PRO-ENVIRONMENT
IN SUSTAINING WEALTH CREATION AND IMPROVED QUALITY OF LIFE”



Based on the foregoing results and findings, the recommendations of the MGB-

Vill are the foliowing, to wit

1. Strict compliance with the recommended actions as stated in the Joint DENR-DILG-
DND-DPWH-DOST Memorandum Circular No. 2014-01:

!

HAZARD HAZARD ZONE - ]
| LANDSLIDE | « Dwellingshould notbe allowed. Crifical facilities may be |
{HIGH) allowed provided the appropriate engineering | i
i intervention measures are implemented thh
! continuous monitoring.
j = Evacuation centers should not be established in ﬁms |
¢ 2one. i

e Landslide warning should be installed in this zone. |

. The effects of the aforementioned geologic hazards and any other hazards that

may be identified later, the topography and rock and soil types must be
considered in the design or in any other modifications in the structures that will
be constructed in the project site;

. All siructures to be constructed should be anchored on structurally firm and

stable ground;

. Buildings or structures of three (3) storeys and higher, boring tests and, if

necessary, load tests shall be required in accordance with the applicable latest
approved provisions of the Natienal Structural Code of the Philippines (NSCP).

. An adequate and efficient drainage system must be constructed in the project

site;

. The specifications in the National Building Code and Structural Code of the

Philippines must be strictly followed and modified if necassary, based on recent
events such as Typhoon Yolanda and occurrences of earthquakes in the Visayas
area;

. Constant communication and updates with the MDRRMO about geohazard

situations;

. Disaster preparedness and rescue training must be conducted for the barangay

officigls and residents of the site;

. Secure certifications/permits from other concemed agencies, such as,

earthquake-related hazards from PHILVOCS, Environmental Compliance
Certificate from Environmental Management Bureau-DENR, among others, if
needed.

“MINING SHALL BE PRO-PEOPLE AND PRO-ENVIRONMENT
IN SUSTAINING WEALTH CREATION AND BAPROVED QUALITY OF UFE"



Prepared by:

|
ALEXIS ERIK M. CEZAR

Qartographer I '
CHARLEMMM NOMUS

Geolog}ét “:

Noted By:

LEO GUAN, CESOV
Regio D or y(

"MINING SHALL BE PRO-PEOPLE AND PRO-EMVIRONMENT
N SUSTAINING WEALTH CREATION AND IMPROVED QUALITY OF UFE"



ATTACHMENT:

GEOHAZARD MAP OF THE PROPOSED MOUNTAIN SOIL QUARRY AREA
LOCATED AT BRGY. BARAYONG, PALO, LEYTE

A L ST N T Nl ] | [
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UMIMING SHALL BE PRO-PEOPLE AND PRO-ENVIRONMENT
IN SUSTAINING WEALTH CREATION AND IMPROVED QUALITY OF LIFE"



Republic of the Philippines
f‘ - Department of Environment and Natural Resources
M COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT and NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

—— Candahug, Palo, Leyte
| OENR - £EaR D, FALO, LEYTE
| RELEASED
CERTIFICATION
' E%“i’:d b S
oare /T woae! “f:‘_
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: i

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the parcel of land designated as portion of Lot No. 10614,
Cad. 407 located at Brgy. Barayong, Palo, Leyte, containing an area of 49,796 square
meters, as per attached Plan of Land as surveyed for DAVE WALTER SY that as per
verification and projection from L.C. Map No. 608, Project No. 36, Block No. I dated
July 26, 1926, the land is within Alienable and Disposable area and the same is not
within Timberland.

This is to certify further that this certification does not construed as a permit of any
kind.

This certification is issued upon request of SANDRA M, IGNACIO for whatever
purpose it may serve.

Issued this 2™ day of September, 2024 at DENR-CENRO, Brgy. Candahug, Palo,
Leyte, Philippines.

. Prepared and projected by: Checked and veri -

ENGBA . ALBESA

Engineer 1

CENR Officer

O.R. No.
Date -
Amount :




Republic of the Philippines
Previnee of Lexte
Municipality of Palo

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL AGRICULTURISYT
Email address: palomunicipalagri@gmail.com

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM THIS MAY CONCERN:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY that a parcel of land situated in Barangav Baravong Palo, Levie bearing
lot number 10614 contiining an area of Ten Hectares (10.0012 hay declared in the name of Esperanza
Yanuario per tax declaration number (8-30-0010-00518 issued by the Municipal Assessor dated Januan
27,2021,

THIS IS TO CERTIFY FURTHER that the aforementioned ot 18 classificd within the Forest
Zone Area per zoning certification issued by the Municipal zoning officer of Pulo, Levie dated February
26, 2024,

THIS IS TO CERTIFY FINALLY that per office ocular inspection conducted dated August 17,
2021 the subject ot is agriculturalhy wnproductive and with different kinds of non-sgriculture shrubs
vegelation cover, :

Issued this 179 day of August 2021 at Palo, Lexte Philippines upon request Mr. Dave Walter ¢
Sy to support in his application for quamy permit.

NESTOR C. [XBAIOY, .\’I
OLC- Municipal Agriculturist

. "'/
e

/05574533

CLR.No. PL SS3SuTY
Fsvued oo August |
ssued at: Palo, Lavie
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. REPUBLIC OF THE PHILPPINES

. PROVINCE OF LEYTE
;M MUNICIPALITY OF PALO
*W OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL TREASURER

TAX CLEARANCE

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that YANUARIO, ESPERANZA
Declared owner of the LOT & HOUSE situated st BRGY. BARAYONG PALO, LEYTE
Assessment of Real Property no. s 518R13 LOT # 10614
with an Assessed Value of £33, 1406.00 has paid Real Property Taxes both Basic
and S.EFupto the year 2020 __ with Officiat Receipt number 19656872
dated 271872020 at Paio, Leyte, Philippines.
" GIVENthis  20TH day of FEBRUARY 2020 upon
request of interested party for FOR FILE PURPOSES
REQUESTED BY:

PREPARED BY: ] YANUARIO, JESSUS

ARIEL OSA LORA

VERIFIEL BY:
GIS

APPROVED: o i LR
MA. CHONA E. DALOSO-CUNA, CPA
MUNICIPAL TREASURER
crc# 09574348
Date and Flace of issue 027/19/2020-PALO, LEYTE
Paid Under O.R.# 4425324
Date: 2£19/2020

Amount: Pi5.03
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SANGOONIANG BAYAN
PALN, LEYTE

Republic of the Philippineﬁ:

SANLBOANG PANLA PROVINCE OF LEYTE qatE: .
Palo, Leyte “n
-000-

Poaa _ *

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 124" REGULAR SESSION OF THE
SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF LEYTE CONDUCTED AT THE SESSION HALL,
LEYTE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT COMPLEX, PALO, LEYTE ON FEBRUARY 25,
2025.

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-102

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF PALO, LEYTE TO
FURNISH THE AUGUST BODY COPIES OF CERTIFICATIONS FROM THE MUNICIPAL
AGRICULTURIST OFFICE, MUNICIPAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND
MANAGEMENT OFFICE, AND MUNICIPAL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
OFFICE, THAT QUARRY APPLICANT IN MUNICIPAL RESOLUTION NO. 2024-212
OF PALO, LEYTE HAS COMPLIED LOCAL ORDINANCES ON QUARRY
APPLICATIONS.

WHEREAS, submitted to the Sangguniang Panlalawigan is Municipal
Resolution No. 2025-40 of Palo, Leyte entitled: “INTERPOSING NO OBJECTION
TO THE REQUEST OF DAVE WALTER C. SY TO QUARRY OVER DESIGNATED
CADASTRAL LOT NUMBER 10614, WITH CORRESPONDING TD/ARP NUMBER 08-
30-0010-00518, LOCATED AT BARANGAY BARAYONG, THIS MUNICIPALITY,
SUBJECT HOWEVER TO COMPLIANCE OF OTHER REQUIREMENT(S) THAT WILL BE
IMPOSED BY OTHER CONCERNED GOVERNMENT AGENCIES™;

WHEREAS, in matters of "Resolution Interposing No Objection” over
quarrying in certain areas, Municipal Ordinances of Palo, lLeyle requires
certifications that the lots applied for quarrying will not adversely affect the
food production in the areq, is not identified as portion of a disaster risk area
and is not within any hazard zone areq;

WHEREAS, the August Body, deemed it proper to request the
Sangguniang Bayan of Palo, Leyte to fumish the August Body copies of the
Certifications from the Municipal Agriculturist Office, Municipal Disaster and
Risk Reduction Office and Municipal Planning and Development Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion presented by Ahty. Ronnan Christian M.
Reposar, duly seconded by Atty. Carlo P. Loreto, Honorable Raissa J. Villasin
and Honorable Ma. Martina L. Gimenez, be it

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to REQUEST THE SANGGUNIANG
BAYAN OF PALO, LEYTE TO FURNISH THE AUGUST BODY COPIES OF
CERTIFICATIONS FROM THE MUNICIPAL AGRICULTURIST OFFICE, MUNICIPAL
DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT OFFICE, AND MUNICIPAL
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE, THAT QUARRY APPLICANT IN
MUNICIPAL RESOLUTION NO. 2025-40 OF PALO, LEYTE HAS COMPLIED LOCAL
ORDINANCES ON QUARRY APPLICATIONS.

-over-

| .
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Page 2/2 - Res. No, 2025-102 dated February 25, 2025
requesting $B of Palo to furnish the August Body copies
of certifications from MAC and MDRRMO

Approved unanimously.
| HEREBY CERTIFY to the correciness of the foregoing resolution.

FLORINDA JILV/S. ICO
——S&cretary to the Sanggunian

A
ATTESTED:

Actihg Vice Governor
Tempprary Presiding Officer

Copy furnished:

LCE and the Sangguniang Bayan
of Palo, Leyte

Dave Waolter C. Sy
Palo, Leyte

FJSU: ASS
naomi2éFebruary2025



